

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON OCTOBER 17, 2024, (THURSDAY), 10:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) -do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Ex Officio Member -do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 584-09-2024

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE DEED OF DONATION BETWEEN THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT AND THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF CAGAYAN FOR THE DONATION OF A BRAND NEW WHEEL TYPE EXCAVATOR 0.3 CUBIC METER BUCKET CAPACITY-DIESEL AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE, TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE SAID DEED OF DONATION

WHEREAS, Section 455 of Republic Act 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that local chief executives shall represent the City in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance;

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, requested the Ninth City Council for an authority to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the Deed of Donation with the Provincial Government of Cagayan for the donation of a Brand New Wheel Type Excavator 0.3 Cubic Meter Bucket Capacity-Diesel;

WHEREAS, the said donation was funded under the No Town Left Behind Program of the Provincial Government of Cagayan for the Year 2024;

WHEREAS, the Provincial Government of Cagayan donates the said equipment in the spirit of advancing public service and development within Tuguegarao City and for the benefit of its people;

WHEREAS, the Wheeled Backhoe shall be for public use and public purposes within the territorial jurisdiction of Tuguegarao City;

SPST-005-00

WHEREAS, the said equipment is described as follows:

Equipment Number	-	CXG08075YR1W16182
Engine Model	-	YCF3065-T300
Engine Number	-	30C3WBR70027
Official Rec. Number	-	0236-000000079457

WHEREAS, the Ninth City Council during its Special Session held on October 17, 2024 deemed it necessary to approve the herein request.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to approve the Deed of Donation between the Tuguegarao City Government and the Provincial Government of Cagayan for the donation of a Brand New Wheel Type Excavator 0.3 Cubic Meter Bucket Capacity-Diesel and to authorize the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said Deed of Donation.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this resolution to the Provincial Government of Cagayan for information and proper action.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 584-09-2024 was APPROVED.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOE EGIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENJOO C.) DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date:

cel